Yy

g U

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 466
Approved September:il9, 1958

‘Resolved,

Thai' the following taxpayers be refunded the
amount specified because of overpayment of the 1950 tax to the City
Collector,

Code #13-41l-600
Francis J, McGovern and wf. Rosella C,

52 Alleghany Street
Boston, Mass,

Amount of original 1950 tax , $137.20
Amt. abated, Cert 66R-2 approved 7/3/58 13.44
Amt, paid 10/26/50 G Teller 137.20

Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5572 13.Ll

Refund $13.4Y to Francis J. McGovern and wf. Rosella C,
52 Alleghany Street, Boston, Mass

IN CITY COUNCIL APPROVED
SEP 181958

- NEP 191958
by

senceee
'y




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL




U

v

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

cSOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 467
Approved September 19, 1958

Resolved,

' That the following taxpayers be refunded the
amount specified because of overpayment of the 1951 tax to the City
Collector, '
Code #13-41l-600
Francis J. McGovern and wf, Rosella C,

52 Alleghany St.
Boston, Mass.

Amount of original 1951 tax ’ $14), .06
Amt. abated, Cert 66R-2 approved 7/3/58 ih.11
Amt, paid 1yu 51 J Teller ' 36,02
Amt, paid 1/3/52 E Teller 36,01
Amt, paid L/2/52 P Teller 36.02
Amt, paid 7/3/52 J Teller : . 36.01
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5573 ' 14,11

Refund $1l.,11 to Frencis J, McGovern and wf. Rosella C.
. 52 Allegheny St., Boston, Mass,

N CTY COUNCIL APPROVED
SEP 1.8 1958 | |

_ R %ﬁ% '

Clerk




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL | Ce e

rrrrrrr



I

T

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 468

Approved  September 19, 1958
Resolved,

Tth the following taxpayers be refunded the
amount specified because of overpayment of the 1952 tax to the City
Collector,

Code #13-L414-600
Francis J, McGovern and wf. Rosella C, -~

52 Alleghany Street
Boston, Mass,

Amount of original 1952 tax ' $1L), 06
Amt, abated, Cert 66R-2 approved 7/3/58 14,11
Amt, paid 10/8/52 L Teller 36.02
Amt, paid 2/l;/53 F Teller 36401
Amt, paid 5/5/53 J Teller 36,02
Amt, paid 8/4/53 B Teller 36,01
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-557k 14,11

Refund $14.11 to Francis J. McGovern and wf. Rosella C.
52 Alleghany St., Boston, Mass.

IN CITY COUNCIL APPROVED
~ SEP 181958




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

.....

sssssss




aie

U U Uy

i

R

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. . 469

Approved September 19, 1958
Resolved,

ThCﬂ' the following taxpayers be refunded
the amount specified because of overpayment of the 1953 tax to the
City Collector. |
Code #13-L1L-600
Francis J. McGovern and wf. Rosella C,

52 Alleghany Street

Boston, Mass,

Amount of original 1953 tax $151.90

Amt, abated, Cert 66R-2 approved 7/3/58 - 14.88
Amt, paid 11 ;/53 E Teller 37.98
Amt, paid 2/2/5, F Teller 37.97
Amt, paid L/5/5l P Teller 38.02
Amt, paid 7/2/5l L Teller ' 37.93
Amount overpaid, Cert 05575 14,88

Refund $1,.88 to Francis J, McGovern and wf, Rosella C,
52 Allegheny St. '
Boston, Mass,

IN CITY COUNCIL APPROVED
| SEP 194958




e e —

RESOLUTION
" OF THE

CITY COUNCIL |




ST e S [ A N

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 470

Approved September 19, 1958

Resolved,

Tth the following taxpayers be refunded

the amount specified becaus of overpayment of the 1954 tax to the

City Collector,

Code #13-41l-600 '
Francis J. McGovern and wf. Rosella C,
52 Alleghany St,

Boston, Mass,

Amount of original 1954 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 66R-2 approved 7/3/58
Amt, paid 11/ 5l B Teller

Amt, paid 2 55 B Teller

Amt. paid 5/3/55 D Teller

Amt, paid 8/3/55 D Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5576

*

Refund $114,88 to Francis J. McGovern and wf. Rosella C,
52 Alleghany St., Boston, Mass,

IN CITY COUNCIL

SEP 1 81958 | / j _

APPROVED
SEP 1.9 1958]

$151.90
1,88
37.98
37,97
37.97
37.98
11,88



RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL e

3 2 £ s 3 3 3






